

No. 17-290

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

W. MARK LANIER	ERIK S. JAFFE
ARTHUR R. MILLER	(Counsel of Record)
KENNETH W. STARR	GENE C. SCHAERR
KEVIN P. PARKER	SCHAERR JAFFE LLP
THE LANIER LAW FIRM	1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
6810 FM 1960 West	Washington, DC 20006
Houston, TX 77069	(202) 787-1060
(713) 659-5200	ejaaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction 1

Summary of Argument..... 5

Argument 9

I. Preemption of State Law Depends on
Conflict with Federal Law Entitled to
Supremacy..... 9

 A. Federal Law Entitled to Supremacy
 Must Be Enacted by the Legislative
 Branch..... 9

 B. Congress Has Not Delegated to the FDA
 Authority to Preempt State Law..... 12

II. A Broad Preemptive Reading Here Would
 Invite Abuse. 14

Conclusion..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	4
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	passim

Statutes

Drug Amendments of 1968, Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202, 76 Stat. 780	2, 5
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S. § 301, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A).....	10
---------------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 7, cls.2-3	10
U.S. CONST., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	4, 10
